Office of the President September 21, 2004
Members, Board of Trustees:
RENAMING CARDIOLOGY ASSOCIATES ENDOWED SCHOLARSHIP
<u>Recommendation</u> : that the Board of Trustees approve changing the name of the Cardiology Associates Endowed Scholarship to the Dr. Jamie Jacobs Medical Student Scholarship in the College of Medicine.
<u>Background</u> : The Board of Trustees approved establishing the Cardiology Associates Endowed Scholarship in May 2001. Earnings from the endowment are to be used to provide fellowships for students pursuing graduate degrees in medicine in the College of Medicine. Cardiology Associates of Kentucky desires to change the name of the scholarship to honor one of its founding partners, Dr. Jamie Jacobs, who is retiring from the practice.
Dr. Bill Harris, a principal in the practice who completed his residency training at UK and serves on the Medical Alumni Association Board of Directors, asked his partners to fund the scholarship in response to the UK Medical Alumni Association Board's desire to obtain additional scholarship funds for the college. The gifts of Cardiology Associates of Kentucky were matched by the state's Research Challenge Trust Fund to create the \$100,000 endowment.
Action taken: ☑ Approved ☐ Disapproved ☐ Other